impact on floating rate borrowings) and shareholder’s equity when a reasonably possible change in interest rates

occurs, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/

(decrease)

in basis points

Increase/(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/(decrease)

in shareholder’s

equity*

2014

RMB 50 (31,117,030.80) –

RMB (50) 31,117,030.80 –

2013

RMB 50 (35,100,000.00) –

RMB (50) 35,100,000.00 –

*	 Excluding retained earnings.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014   145

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2014

RMB

VIII.	RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.	 Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Exchange rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the exchange rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s foreign currency bank deposits, bank

borrowings and H Share issue expenses (payable denominated in foreign currency). The table below is a sensitivity

analysis of exchange rate risk. It reflects the impact on current total profit and shareholder’s equity when a reasonably

possible change in exchange rate of HK$ and US$ occurred, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)

in exchange rates

Increase/(decrease)

in total profit

Increase/(decrease)

in shareholder’s

equity*

2014

If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ 1% 2,036,865.52 –

If the RMB strengthens against the US$ 1% 2,598.48 –

If the RMB strengthens against the EUR 1% (0.28) –

If the RMB strengthens against the JPY 1% 8.73 –

If the RMB weakens against the HK$ (1%) (2,036,865.52) –

If the RMB weakens against the US$ (1%) (2,598.48) –

If the RMB weakens against the EUR (1%) 0.28 –

If the RMB weakens against the JPY (1%) (8.73) –

2013

If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ 1% (21,530,962.03) –

If the RMB strengthens against the US$ 1% 1,269,918.10 –

If the RMB strengthens against the EUR 1% (3,762.65) –

If the RMB weakens against the HK$ (1%) 21,530,962.03 –

If the RMB weakens against the US$ (1%) (1,269,918.10) –

If the RMB weakens against the EUR (1%) 3,762.65 –

*	 Excluding retained earnings.

146

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2014

RMB

QINHUANGDAO PORT CO., LTD.

VIII.	RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.	 Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (continued)

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure the Group’s ability to operate as a going concern

and maintain healthy capital structure so as to support business growth and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in response to changes in economic conditions